Councirn, PROCEEDINGS—March 19, 1906

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., March 19, 1906.

Regular Session,

Meeting called to order by President
Gilmore.

rresent—Ald, Gill Schlenker Kurtz,
Sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Ab-
bott, Pres. Gilmore—39.

Absent—Ald. Blair, Kearns, Miller,
Markey, St. James, Goodyear.—6.

Minutes of previous meetings ap-
proved.

Communications.

Communication from the Board of
Public Works in form of resolution re-
ceived as follows:

kngineer (Groves presented estimate
of cost, plans and specifications for
the construction of storm water sew-
er through Judson property and later-
al sanitary gewer No. 19 (Church
street).

Moved by Mr. Scott and support-
ed by Mr. Nichols that same be re-
terred to the council. Adopted.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Mar. '14, 1906.
Beoard of Public Works, .
wm, U, Heinhardt, Pres,,

Gentlemen:—I herewith submit ap-
proximate cost of constructing storm
water sewer through Judson's proper-
ty between Prospect street and Church
street:

290 ft 30 in, cement pipe laid

at $2.15 ... ... $623.50
80 fi. 1f in. sewer pipe laid
at w0 L. 48.00

3 cast iron inlets at $8.00 24.00

............... $695.50
Yours,
E. W. GROVES,

City Engineer.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Mar. 14, 1906
Board of Public Works,

Wm. C. Reinhardt, Pres.

Gentlemen:—I1 herewith submit ap-

proximate estimate, together with
plans and specifications, for construct-
ing sanitarv sewer in Sewer District
No. 19 (Church street between Oak-
land avenue and Prospect street):
460 ft of 8 in pipe at 18c..... $82.80

Total cosl

320 ft of 4 in. pipe at 07...... 22.40
820 ft of excavation at .35.... 287.00
20 4x8 branches at .60...... 12.00
1 man-hole at $25........... 25.00
1 filush tank at $50......... 50.00

259
Yours,
E. W. GROVES,
City Hngineer.
By Ald. Sherk—

Resolved, that the matter of sewer
district No. 19, including the report of
the city engineer thereon, be referred
to the Sewer Committee, and that said
committee meet in the rooms of the
Board of Public Works at a time to
be fixed by the chairman of said com-
mittee, for the purpose of making
due inquiry relating 1o said sewer
districts, and after hearing all persons
interested 'herein appearing and de-
siring to be heard, said committee re-
port thereon to the common council
at the next regualr meeting,

Resolved further, that the city clerk
give notice of said meeting by adver-
tisement in the Ann Arbor Daily
Times and the Ann Arbor Daily Argus.
Adopted as tollows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
sSherk, Manwaring, Coon, Yischer, Ab-
bott, Pres. Gilmore-—9,

Navs—Noe.

Moved by Ald., Fischer, supported
by Ald. Kurtz, that 1the Board of Pub-
lic Works be authorized to advertise
for bids for the construction of the
storm sewer through Judson property
according to plans and specifications
furnished »y the city engineer, bids to
include cemont and shale sewer pipe.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, ADb-
bott, Pres. Gilmore—39.

Navs—None.

Petitions.

Of Geo. W. Seybold et al relative to
alley between Seybold and Hoelzle's
property received and referred to
Street Committee.

Of John W. Langley et al relative
to street and sidewalk grade on Ged-
des avenue, received and referred to
Street Cominittee.

Of Jacob Rehfuss et al asking for
light on Dexter avenue, received and
referred to fiight Committee.

vr. Wessinger brought the sanitary
condition of the city before the coun-
cil and was given to understand that
the council would back the Board of
Health ir any steps taken to better
the same. :

Committee Reports.
Ann Arber, Mich., March 19, 1908.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-



260 Councir, PRoOCEEDINGS—March 19, 1906

cil of the City of Ann Arbor,
Gentlemen:—Your committee on fi-
nance have had the following bills
under consideration and would recom-
mend their approval and that warrants
be drawn for same.
EMMETT COON,
GEO. H. FISCHER,
Committee,
Contingent Fund.
Reuben G. Hunt, services in
city clerk’s oftice sorting and
classifying old papers and
records ... e 32.00
Street Fund.
Ann Arbor R. R. Co., freight 12.00

George Mason, labor.......... 1.65
John Mann, labor............ 1.65
Dewitt Carr, labor............ 3.30
Adolph Christmiann, labor..... - 4.95
Michael Hessiown, labor....... 6.7
William Bury, toreman....... 2.88
Mrs. Charles Sweeney, team.. 7.00

$40.22

Sidewalk Fund.

George Mason, laber......... .55
Dewitt Carr, labor............ .92
Charles Haase, labor......... .92
Matthew Leoppold, labor...... .92
Michael Hession, labor........ 1.65
Fred Gakle, labor............ 2.39
William Baury, labor.......... 2.88
James Mason, labor........... 3.3

$13.53
Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund.
Wiiliam Furv, foreman........ 8.00

Recapituiation.

Contingent fund ............. 32.00
POt TUNA sw v s wmgs wsmos s om u s w 40.22
Sidewalk fund ............... 13.53

Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk fund 8.00

293.75

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. @Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
sSherk, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Ab-
bott, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Navs—None.

Ald. Fischer presented the following
ordinance for its third reading:

AN ORDINANCE to Amend Sections
1, 2 and 3 of an Ordinance, Entitled
“An Ordinance Relative to Fire
Limits and Fires,” Passzd October
6, 1885; Approved October 12, 1885:
Amendad June 4, 1500,

The Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor Ordain:

That Sections 1, 2 and 3 of an Ordin-
ance, entitled, “An Ordinance Relative
to Fire Limits and Fires” shall be, and
hereby are amended to read as fol-
lows:

Section 1. No person, firm or corpo-
ration shall hereatter plpace, enlarge,
or erect any building or other struc-
ture on any lot or part of a lot front-
ing ou any of the following streets or
parts of streets, to-wit:

On Main street, between Kingsley
street and William; on Huron street,
between First street and Fifth avenue;
on Washington street, between the
Ann Arbor Railrcad and Fifth avenue;
on laberty street between First
street and Fifth avenue; on Cath-
erine street, between Ashley
street and Fifth avenue; on Fourth
avenue, between Kingsley and Liberty
street; on the west side of Fifth ave-
nue, between Kingsley and Liberty
streets; on Ashley, between Catherine
and Willilam streets; on the west side
of State street, between William and
Huron streets; on east side of State
street, between North University ave-
nue and Washington street; on the
north side of William street, between
State and Maynard; on the east side
of Maynard sgstreet, betwean William
and Liberty streets; on the south side
of Liberty street, between Maynard
and State strcets; on Detreit street,
between Fourth avenue and Depot
street; on the block bounded as fol-
lows, to-wit: On the north by Fuller
street, on the south by Kingsiey
street, on the east by North State
strcet, and on the west by Elizabeth
street; and on North University ave-
nue between Scuth State street and
South Thayer street, in this city, un-
less sucli building or such other s‘ruc-
ture shall be constructed of stone or
brick with party or fire walls of the
same material.

Provided that the board of fire com-
missioners may in its diseretion, graat
permission for the erection within said
limits of buildigs or other structures
venecered with brick or iron, and fer
the erection of frame buildings, dwel-
lings, btarns and out-houses in and on
all of that pert of the above describ-
cd distriet lving north of Catherine
streel. west of Ashley, south of Liber-
ty and on Sta‘e street, between I ib-
erty and Huron streets,

o



CouNcCIiI, PROCEEDINGS—March 19, 1906

Section 2. No person or persons,
firm or corporation shall, within the
said fire limiils, erect, repair or re-
build any wcoden building which has
been partially destroyed by fire or any
other cause; nor elevate from the
ground m in any way increase the
height of any wooden building within
the said fire limits; or erect or con-
struct any kind of structure (includ-
ing bill-hoards) on the roof or walls
of any building within said fire limits;
nor remove any building or any part
thereof from one lot to another, or
from one part of a lot to another part
therenf, without first obtaining the
permiscgion of the board of fire com-
missioners therelor. And for each
and every week during which any
building or structure placed, erect-
ed, enlarged, repaircd, removed or ele-
vated contrary to the provisions of
this ordinance shall be allowed to re-
main, the owner and every part owner
of such building or structure may be
complained of as for a distinct offense
and punished as herelnaiter provifed.

Section 3. No perscn, firm or cor-
roration, shall erect or enlarge an at-
tached or detached building or other
structiire within said fire limits with-
out first .naking application in writ-
ing to the board of fire commissioners
tor permission theretor. Such applica-
tion shall sot forth the location and
dimensions of the proposed building
or other structure the purpose for
which it is intended, and the time to
be occupied in its construction, with
approximate date of completion; and
1n such applicaticn, the party making
the same shall further agree to con-
form to all the regulations and ordin-
ances of chis city relative to fire pro-
tection. Upon receipt of such appli-
cation the zaid board of fire commis-
sioners shall, if they deem it proper to
do so, issue a permit for the erection
or enlargement of said building. It
~hall be the duty of the said board of
fire comrinissioners to cause any build-
ing or structure in course of erection
or alteration under their permsision,
to be inspected from time to time by
the chief of the fire department or
some other competent person for the
purpose of determining whether the
regnlations of this city with respect
to fire protection are being saitsfac-
torily observed. The said .applicant
shall, at the time of the filing of his

261

application, pay to the city clerk, who
is hereby authorized to receive the
same and issue a receipt therefor in
the name of the city, a tee to be de-
termined in amount as follows: If the °
estimaled cost of the building or al-
teration shall be less than one thous-
and dollars, one dollar; if more than
one thousand dollars and less than
five thousand dollars, two dollars; and
for every additional thousand dollars,
above five thousand, fifty cents. And
the said city clerk shail report month-
ly 7o the common council all permits
issued and shall pay all fees received
under the provisions of this ordinance
into the ctiy treasury.

‘L hig ordinance shall go Into etfect
ten days after legal publication.

The chair put the question: ‘“Shall
this ordinance pass?”

Passed as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Kischer, Ab-
bott, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Nays—None.

To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.

Gentlemen:—Your committee on
sewers to whom the matter of storm
sewer on Hast Washington street was
reterred respectfully recommend that
a storm sewer be built on East Wash-
ngton street from Fifth avenue to
Ingalls strest, with a branch south on
Ingalis and Thayer.

C. SCHLENKER,
LEWIS KURTZ,

Moved by Ald. Fischer that the
council concur in the recommendation
of the committee and authorize the
Board of Public Works to advertise
for bids for the construction of East
Washington street storm sewer ac-
cording to plans and specifications
furnisned by the city engineer.
Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Ab-
bott—38.

Nays—Pres. Gilmore—1.

Officers’ Reports.

City Engineer reported that it would
cost $600 to raise the Broadway bridge
Report received and ordered filed.
Also city clerk’s report,



262 Couxcil, PROCEEDINGS—March 19, 1906

TREASURER'S REPORT. :u%awa}k F;;nd“ S 4 57 253 83
. idewa. uildin, \l].]( 19 80 33 94
For Monlb Ending March 15 1906 | S¢a¢e Tax Iﬂmd...‘.g ........ $10,799 92
(‘ounty"}‘ax ‘Fund ......... 5,296 00
T — School TaxFund............ 83,060 48
MONEY RECEIVED. AM'T Total.. s $61 817 30 $15,674 : 9
Contingent fund. Overdrawn........ .. 5,038 45
Excess of Rolls, summer....$ 104 03 PAVING FUNDS,
Excess of Lolls, fall......... 355 75 Money Received.
Penalty on city. tax......... 85+40 Tax Acct. Paving District No. 4
Trans. fro r rej. tax fund... 110 03 Feb. eollections. . o $700 85 Q
City clerk, dray etc. license 1o 70 Delinquent to Co. Treas. 4257 § 743 42
¢ milk license. ... 2 0 Tax Acet. Paving District No. 5
. I‘v}m(“‘?{ r«;;{nt ----- < g(: Tax collected e 508 29
* £ LCoROR G 3 | Dalinanent tay to My froe w - =g
“ s Plumberslicense 2 00 $1450 74 1j;ekggr“ﬁ?jvtﬁl“gtﬁlq?rﬁeﬁ; g oo AW
City Cemetery Fund Tax collected ... 86 44 36 44
From city clerk burial per- Tax Acct. Paving District No. 7
P B8 & i e e R p.lax collected 27156 427 15
24 "ax Ace't Pe Di
From Marshall Masten.. ... 5 25 13;\ E(ollec?e‘l{ng istrict No. 8 109 23 109 o
Uncollected City Tax Fund ’ e - s
Tax collected in Feb{ 1906.. 8,862 23 Total. . 1 BS 3 41
Delinquent Tax, ("o treas.. 667 80 p ;
Un. city tax on personal.... 53 40 4,583 43 On'hand Feb, 1, 1906, 700 1640t oy
Reiee ed Tax fund. 18,147 78
Trans 1rom sidew™: Bld Fd 19 80 Expenditures .. 7724 96
Tax coll in Feb., 1906.... .. 42 59 A e D 59 8>
Fo'd State and Co. to Co. 1T 22 07 On hand Mareh’ 15, 1900.'. reen 10 422 82
Tax l.e d to county Treas.. 59 25 133 51 DISRURSED, WARRANTS PAID,
Sidewalk Building Fund Tax Ace’t Pav. Dis. No.4............... 3,342 00
From city elerk . ... .......... $ 168 25 Tax Ace’t Pav. Dis. No.5............... 8W7T 74
FFeb. tax coil.. ... TR1 26 Tax Acc't Pav. Dis. No.6............... 425 22
Delinquent tax to (o. treas. 46 95§ 596 46 —
State Tax Ftl nd TOEA) 5.5 5 55050 i ST S S $7,724 96
Feb. 1906 tax e2'l............ 5,722 06 43 HAH » av
SEatetig Totirned - . e o 2 961 84 Condition of Pd\lnﬁ{agg“](IEMOIl the 15th day of
Uncoll s'ate on personal 1ax 69 51 6.055 90 R On Over-
county tax fi nd hand dr'wn
Feb. tax coll.. vevwes 2794 Bt i e ‘
Uncoll. tax on realty. ...... 1:0 31 Tax Ace’t Pav. Dis. No.4... § 1,6:5 U5
Uncoll. tax on perso al..... 427 2058 92| Tax Ace’t Pav. Dis. I\YO- 5. 2,006 12
School 1ax Fund Tax Acc’t Pav. Dis. No.6.. .. 255 29
Feb 1906 coll................ 13,758 05 Tax Ace’t Pav. Dis. No.7.... 5,188 20
Uncoll on Keality to Co. Tr. 619 11 Tax Acc't Pav, Dis. No.8.... 861 94 '
Uncoll. on personal......... 164 13 14,541 34 | Lab Ace’t Pav. Dis. No. 13... 223 98
Total.. R :30.3 9 5; 10,646 80 223 98
On Hand Fehrlmr\ l 1906 . 42,113 69 LATERAL SEWER FUNDS.

Money's Beceived.

72,453 24 | pay Ace't Lateral Sewer No. 9

Expenditures................. 61,817 50 |~ 'Reh, 1906 tax del1 to co. trnas.  51.20 51.29
3 b 15 . N Feb. 1906 tax collecte R9.76 89.76
On Hand M arch 15, 1906. .. .. 10,8235 94 | mas Apo't Lateral SBawer No. 10
DISBURSEMENTS, WARRANTS PAID Feb. tax collected.. o 56.43
Am’'t On Hand |, Del. to county treasurer.. 45.15 101 58
Bridge, Culvert and ('ross- Tax Acc't Lateral Sewer No. 12 - o
walk Fund, eeeeee. .. % 8T 21 $7.885 g9 | Yeb. Tax collected.. 112,75 112.75
Contingent 14 und . 2 HR8 V5 2.046 28 Td‘{NACC t Lateral He\"er ])lqt
ity Cemetery 7T o b5y 82 390 40 0. 11. .
Dog License Fund...... .. 7 50 193 00 | Feb. Tax collected.. ceee. 12888
State Dog Tax Fund ...... .. 100 00 Dei. to county treasurer. . 8.92 132.55
Delinquent taxfund ........ 1,666 18 Tax account Lateral S'r Dist.
Delinquent Tax Fund Over- No. 13. .
drawn .......... 1,947 57 Feb. Tax collected.. 244,94
Fire Department Fund.... 2,435 70 delinquent to county treas. . 66.26  311.20
Fire Depart’t Fund Over- Tax account Lat. Sewer No. 14, _ L
drawn......... 2453 97 Feb. tax collected.. 313.70 333.70
Poor Fund.................. 507 37 641 o | Tax ace't Lat Sewerdist. No 15 i
PPolice Fund................ 9:9 51 623 83 Tax Collected .................. 169.21 169.21
street Fund. : HRH 12 Tax acc’t Lat. Sewer No. 17 ) i
Street Fund overdr n 3 ‘5 55 Tax collected .. S “8.46 83.46
Unr-ollested city tax fund.. 1035 4 . P
Uncollected  City Tax Fund Total . . 1,235.50
Overdrawn. ) o321 .4(1, Overdraft Feb. 1. 1906 .. . 6,083.51
Water Fuond. o 1,263 T4 Overdraft March 15. 4,748.01
Kejected Tax Fund. . -~ 145 21 Condition of Lat. Sewer Funds on the 15th day
Storm Sewer Fund.. _ 60 of March 1906.
Park Eond = « ceeenanmews 5 : 107 50 84 ¢3 | Tax Ace’t Lat. S'r No. 9,...... 252 .43

street Lighting Fend . ... ..,

1,8 207 2,246 93! Tax Ace't Lat. S'r No. 10.... ..

R9.RH



CounciL, PrROCEEDINGS—March 19, 1906

Tax Acc't Lat. 8'r No. 11. 56,04
Tax Aec’t Lat. 8'r No. 1. 362,11
Lab Ace't Jat. 3'r No 104.15
Tax Acc't Lat. S 311.20
fab Acc't Lat. 8 2,710.80
Lab Acc't Lat. . 1,707 .84
Lab Acc’t Lat. . 1.258 86
Lab Ace’t Lat. 8 . 298 G0
Tax Acet Lat. 8°r No. 14 333.70
Tax Acce’t Lat. 8'r No. 15.... .. 169,11
Lab Ace't Lat. S'rNo. 17.... .. 33,46

Total..................... L569.87 6,317.88
RECAPITULATION.

City Funds On Hand .. $10,635 94

. T'aving Funds On Hand .. 10,422 82
) 21,058 76

sewer Funds overpaid............. ... 4,748 01
16,310 75

Bank Certificate Herewith............. 15,956 99
Cash on hand.. . 353 76
16,310 75

Respectfully Submitted,
Gho, W, SAMPLE.
City Treasurer.

Ann Arbor, Mich., March 17, 1906.
This is to certify that there was on
deposit in this bank to the credit of
Geo. W. Sample, City I'reasurer, the
sam of fifteen thousand nine hundred
fiftv-s1x and 99-100 dollars ($15,956.99).
C. J. WALZ, Cashier.

Received, referred to finance com-
mitte and tiled.
. Resclutions,

Moved by Ald. Schlenker that the
sum of $300 be appropriated to fix up
=eventh street. Supported by Ald.
Kurtz and adopted as {ollows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schilenker, Kurtz,
sherk, Manwaring, Coon, IFischer, ADb-
bott, Pres. Gilmore—39.

Nays—None.

By Aid. Manwaring—

Resolved, that the annual Charter
Election in the City of Ann Atrbor to
be held on the first Monday of April
next, be and is hereby appointed to
be held in the several wards of the
city at places as follows:

kirset ward—Schmid store,
Washington street.

~econd ward—Second ward  build-
ing. )

Third ward—Beal building,
Main and Catherine streets.

Fonrth ward—¥®iremen’s hall.

Fifth ward—Engine house.

Sixth ward—Basement Sixth Ward
school.

Seventh ward—Fischer & Finnell
store, Packard sireet.

300 East

corner

263

Resolved further, that the City
Clerk give notice of said election pur-
suant to law.

Suported by Ald. Sherk and adopted
as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
sherk, Manwaring, Coon, kischer, Ab-
bott, Pres. Gilmore—9.

Nays—None,

By Ald, Manwaring—

Resolved, that a committee of five,
consisting of the city clerk, city at-
torney and three aldermen, to be nam-
ed by the president, be appointed
with reterence to the taking of a cen-
sus of the consumers of water in the
City of Ann Arbor, and that said com-
mittee have authority to take said
census at sach times and in such
manner ag they shall determine.
Adopted as tollows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
sherk, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Ab-
bhott, Pres. Gilmore—39.

Nays—None,

Committee aprolnted to act with
clerk and ity attorney—Ald, Manwar-
ing, Gouodyear, Gill,

By Ald. Coon—

Resolved, that the Board of Public
Works are hereby requested to cause
the catch basins or settling basins in
the level districts of the storm sewers
examined and cleaned out where nec-
essary hefore the spring rains.
Adopted as tfollows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Schlenker, Kurtz,
shkerk, Manwaring, Coon, Fischer, Ab-
bott, Pres. Gilmore—9%.

Nays—Norme.

Moved by Ald. IFFischer that when we
adjourn we adjourn to meet Monday
evening, March 26th, 1906. Supported
by Ald. Kurtz and adopted.

On motion the council adjcurned.

ROSS GRANGER,
City Clerk.



